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                                     DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE
 

Tuesday, May 26, 2015
 

AGENDA
 

The Monroe County Development Review Committee will conduct a meeting on Tuesday, May 26, 2015, beginning at 1:00 PM at the
Marathon Government Center, Media & Conference Room (1st floor, rear hallway), 2798 Overseas Highway, Marathon, Florida.
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
ROLL CALL
 
DRC MEMBERS:
Mayte Santamaria, Senior Director of Planning and Environmental Resources
Mike Roberts, Sr. Administrator, Environmental Resources
DOT Representative
Steve Zavalney, Captain, Fire Prevention
Public Works Department Representative
 
STAFF MEMBERS
Christine Hurley, Growth Management Division Director
Steve Williams, Assistant County Attorney
Rey Ortiz, Planning & Biological Plans Examiner Supervisor
Emily Schemper, Comprehensive Planning Manager
Matt Coyle, Principal Planner
Barbara Bauman, Planner
Mitzi Crystal, Transportation Planner
Gail Creech, Sr. Planning Commission Coordinator
 
CHANGES TO THE AGENDA
 
MINUTES FOR APPROVAL

 
MEETING
 
New Items:
 
1.   99700 Overseas Highway, Key Largo, mile marker 99:  A public meeting concerning a request for a major deviation to a major
conditional use permit. The requested approval is required for the proposed development to increase the existing walk-in cooler and to
increase the size of the existing bathrooms which would increase the amount of non-residential floor area on the property.  The subject
property is legally described as Lazy Lagoon – A revision of Amended Plat of Curry’s Corner, Plat Book 2, Page 120 of public records,
Monroe County, Section 33, Township 63 South, Range 39 East, Key Largo, Monroe County, Florida (legal description in metes and
bounds is provided in the application/file), having real estate number 00497540.000000.
(File 2015-093)
2015-093 SR DRC 05.26.15.pdf
2015-093 FILE.PDF
2015-093 Recvd 05.11.15 COMBINED.PDF
 
 
2. AN ORDINANCE BY THE MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AMENDING MONROE COUNTY
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN POLICY 101.4.26 TO PROVIDE AN EXCEPTION TO THE HEIGHT LIMIT FOR WIND TURBINES OWNED
AND OPERATED BY A PUBLIC UTILITY; CREATING POLICY 101.5.31 TO ADDRESS NON-HABITABLE ARCHITECTURAL
DECORATIVE FEATURES WITHIN THE OCEAN REEF COMMUNITY; AND CREATING POLICIES 101.5.32 AND 101.5.33 TO
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PROVIDE CERTAIN EXCEPTIONS TO THE HEIGHT LIMIT IN ORDER TO PROTECT PROPERTY FROM FLOODING AND
REDUCE FLOOD INSURANCE COSTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF CONFLICTING
PROVISIONS; PROVIDING FOR TRANSMITTAL TO THE STATE LAND PLANNING AGENCY AND THE SECRETARY OF STATE;
PROVIDING FOR INCLUSION IN THE MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
 (File 2015-006)
2015-006 SR DRC 05.26.15.PDF
 
3. AN ORDINANCE BY THE MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AMENDING MONROE COUNTY
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CREATING A DEFINITION OF OFFSHORE ISLAND; AMENDING POLICIES 101.5.8 AND 101.13.5
WITHIN THE FUTURE LAND USE ELEMENT AND POLICY 207.1.2 WITHIN THE CONSERVATION AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT
ELEMENT TO FURTHER CLARIFY THE DEVELOPMENT OF OFFSHORE ISLANDS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING
FOR REPEAL OF CONFLICTING PROVISIONS; PROVIDING FOR TRANSMITTAL TO THE STATE LAND PLANNING AGENCY AND
THE SECRETARY OF STATE; PROVIDING FOR INCLUSION IN THE MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN; PROVIDING
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
(File 2015-007)
2015-007 SR DRC 05.26.15.PDF
2015-007 Exhibits to Staff Report.pdf
 
ADA ASSISTANCE: If you are a person with a disability who needs special accommodations in order to participate in this proceeding,
please contact the County Administrator's Office, by phoning (305) 292-4441, between the hours of 8:30 a.m. - 5:00 p.m., no later than
five (5) calendar days prior to the scheduled meeting; if you are hearing or voice impaired, call “711”.
 
ADJOURNMENT 
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MEMORANDUM 

 
MONROE COUNTY PLANNING & ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

 
To:  Monroe County Development Review Committee  

Mayté Santamaria, Senior Director of Planning & Environmental Resources 
 

From:  Rey Ortiz, Assoc. AIA, AICP, CBO Planning & Bio Plans Examiner Supervisor 
 

Date:  May 18, 2015 
 

Subject: Major Deviation to the Major Conditional Use Permit (Deemed) for property 
located at 99700 Overseas Highway, Key Largo, Real Estate #00497540.000000 
(File #2015-093) 

 

Meeting: May 26, 2015
 1 

I REQUEST 2 
 3 

The applicant is requesting a major deviation to the major conditional use permit in order to 4 
increase the existing walk-in cooler capacity, to add a 2nd walk in cooler and to increase the 5 
size of the existing bathrooms which would increase the amount of non-residential floor area 6 
by 452 SF.  The proposed additions to the existing site are shown on the site plan by Atlantic 7 
Engineering Services, Inc. signed and sealed May 7, 2015. 8 

                               9 
Subject Property with Land Use District Overlaid (Aerial dated 2012) 10 
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 1 
II BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 2 
 3 

Location: Key Largo, approximate mile marker 99 (Gulf of Mexico side of US 1) 4 
Address: 99700 Overseas Highway, Key Largo 5 
Legal Description: Lazy Lagoon – A revision of Amended Plat of Curry’s Corner, Plat 6 
Book 2, Page 120 of public records, Monroe County, Section 33, Township 63 South, Range 7 
39 East, Key Largo, Monroe County, Florida (legal description in metes and bounds is 8 
provided in the application/file) 9 
Real Estate Number: 00497540.000000  10 
Property Owner/Applicant: J.J. Corporation of the Florida Keys 11 
Agent: Hany Haroun 12 
Size of Site: 24,626 SF (per County GIS) 13 
Land Use District: Suburban Commercial (SC) 14 
Future Land Use Map (FLUM) Designation: Mixed Use/commercial (MC) 15 
Tier Designation: Tier III 16 
Existing Use: Restaurant (commercial retail of high intensity) 17 
Existing Vegetation/Habitat: Disturbed/Scarified with landscaping 18 
Community Character of Immediate Vicinity: Mixed Use – commercial and residential 19 
Flood Zone: X Zone 20 

 21 
III RELEVANT PRIOR COUNTY ACTIONS: 22 
 23 

The site is currently being utilized as a restaurant.  On October 27, 1981, the Monroe County 24 
Building Department issued Building Permit #C-10391 for the construction of the restaurant, 25 
land clearing and demolition on the subject property.  Permit #C-10391 was a renewal of 26 
Permits #C-8850 and #C-8843.  There are several building permits for subsequent 27 
improvements to the buildings in the Building Department’s records dating back to 1981. 28 

 29 
The site’s existing use is a drive-thru restaurant and is considered commercial retail of high 30 
intensity.  Such uses require a major conditional use permit in the SC district.  Since the 31 
existing use was established prior to the adoption of the current provisions of the SC district 32 
in 1986, the subject property is deemed to have a major conditional use permit in accordance 33 
with MCC §101-4(c). 34 
 35 
According to the survey provided with the application, on November 13, 1962 the Board of 36 
County Commissioners vacated Joan Drive and it is recorded as Official Record 255, Page 37 
110. 38 
 39 

IV REVIEW OF APPLICATION: 40 
 41 

Pursuant to MCC §101-73(c)(4)(a)(7) A major deviation to a major conditional use permit 42 
shall be approve by the Planning Commission when the development requires a deviation of 43 
10.1 to 20 percent of the amount on non-residential floor area pursuant to section 130-164 or 44 
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the approved conditional use permit, whichever is greater. The addition of 425 SF represents 1 
an increase 16.58% to the existing square footage of 2,726 SF.   2 
 3 
J.J. Corporation of the Florida Keys is requesting a major deviation to the major conditional 4 
use permit.  Pursuant to MCC §110-73(c)(4) major deviation to major conditional use 5 
permits may be approved by the Planning Commission.  Such modifications are limited to 6 
the following: 7 
 8 
A. Additional development that requires a deviation of up to 10.1 to 20 percent of one or 9 

more of the following requirements as follows: 10 
 11 
1. Amount of off-street parking pursuant to MCC §114-67 or the approved conditional 12 

use permit, whichever is more restrictive: In compliance. 13 
 14 
The total number of off-street parking spaces would not be affected by this 15 
application.  16 
 17 

2. Amount of loading/unloading spaces pursuant to MCC §114-68 or the approved 18 
conditional use permit, whichever is more restrictive: In compliance. 19 

  20 
 The total number of loading/unloading spaces would not be affected by this 21 

application. 22 
 23 
3. Amount of landscaping pursuant to MCC §114-99 or the approved conditional use 24 

permit, whichever is more restrictive: In compliance. 25 
 26 
 The applicant is proposing the addition of 32 native trees and 260 native shrubs.  27 

Please note that myrica centera/wax myrtle should read myrica cerifera/wax myrtle.  28 
 29 

4. Bufferyard width and/or plantings pursuant to MCC §114-125 through MCC §114-30 
130 or the approved conditional use permit, whichever is more restrictive: In 31 
compliance. 32 

 33 
 The applicant is proposing the addition of 32 native trees and 260 native shrubs.  34 

Please note that myrica centera/wax myrtle should read myrica cerifera/wax myrtle. 35 
 36 
 Please note that the landscape plan does not accurately indicate the dimensions of 37 

the proposed outdoor cooler.  38 
 39 

5. Access pursuant to MCC §114-195 through MCC §114-199 or the approved 40 
conditional use permit, whichever is more restrictive: In compliance. 41 

 42 
 Vehicular access to and from the site would not be affected by this application. 43 

 44 
 45 
 46 



Page 4 of 6   
  

6. Width of setbacks pursuant to MCC §130-186 or the approved conditional use permit, 1 
whichever is more restrictive: Not in compliance. 2 

 3 
 The required non-shoreline setbacks are as follows:  Primary Front yard – 25’; 4 

Secondary Front yard – 15’; Rear yard – 10’; Primary Side yard – 10’ and 5 
Secondary Side yard – 5’. 6 

 7 
 There is a required 25’ front yard setback along the property line adjacent to US 1 8 

and a required 15’front yard setback along the property lines adjacent to the two 9 
surrounding roadways and a required 10’ rear yard setback along the western 10 
property line. 11 

 12 
The site plan shows portions of the proposed new outdoor cooler located in the 13 
required front and rear yard setbacks.  The proposed development must be moved out 14 
of the setbacks or the applicant must apply for a variance to allow it to remain in the 15 
setbacks. As a note, the applicant has submitted an application for a variance on 16 
March 2, 2015 which is being processed separately.  17 

 18 
7. Amount of non-residential floor area pursuant to section 130-164 or the approved 19 

conditional use permit, whichever is more restrictive: In compliance. 20 
 21 

Land Use Floor Area 
Ratio 

Size of Site Maximum 
Allowed 

Proposed 
Amount 

Potential 
Used 

Commercial Retail 
(high-intensity) 

0.15 FAR 24,626 SF  3,698.4 SF 3,178 SF 85.9 % 

 22 
 Staff has determined that the existing square footage, including the existing outdoor 23 

cooler consists of 2,726 SF of non-residential floor area.  Please note, all of this floor 24 
area was lawfully-established and therefore is exempt for the NROGO permit 25 
allocation system.   26 

 27 
 The 452 SF build addition would require and allocation of 452 SF of non-residential 28 

floor area through the NROGO permit allocation system.   29 
 30 
8. Amount of open space pursuant to MCC §130-157, MCC §130-162 and MCC §130-31 

164 or the approved conditional use permit, whichever is more restrictive:  In 32 
compliance 33 

 34 
 There is a required open space ratio of .20 or 20 percent.  In total, the property 35 

consists of 24,626 SF of upland area.  Therefore, at least 4,925 SF of total land area 36 
must remain open space. 37 

 38 
 The drawing “Post Impervious Area Exhibit” dated May 20, 2014, submitted with the 39 

application shows 6,514 SF of open space.  The proposed development will result in a 40 
net decrease 171 SF of open space.  This would result in a net decrease of 2.5% in 41 
open space, leaving 6,514 SF of open space on the site.   42 
 43 
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B. Additional development that requires a deviation of up to 5.1 to ten percent of one or 1 
more of the following requirements as follows: 2 
 3 
1. Amount of dwelling units pursuant to MCC §130-157 or the approved conditional use 4 

permit, whichever is more restrictive: Not applicable.      5 
 6 
2. Amount of hotel-motel, recreational vehicle and/or institutional residential dwelling 7 

units pursuant to MCC §130-162: Not applicable. 8 
 9 

C. For approved commercial retail uses only, additional development or redevelopment that 10 
requires a deviation of up to 10.1 to 20 percent of the approved intensity in terms of trip 11 
generation: Not applicable.         12 
 13 

V RECOMMENDATION: 14 
 15 

Staff recommends APPROVAL to the Planning Commission with the following conditions 16 
(if necessary, following the consideration of public input, staff reserves the right to request 17 
additional conditions): 18 
 19 
1. Any additional revisions to the site plan or future improvements to the property are 20 

subject to further review as a deviation or as an amendment to the major conditional use 21 
permit approval. 22 

 23 
2. A Monroe County building permit(s) is also required for the scope of work.  The Monroe 24 

County Office of the Fire Marshal and the Monroe County Building Department have not 25 
reviewed this application.  The applicant shall meet any additional requirements required 26 
by the Fire Marshal and the Building Department. 27 
 28 

3. Pursuant to Section 110-73(c)(7), under no circumstances shall approval of a minor or 29 
major deviation to a conditional use permit negate any requirement to obtain a variance 30 
or waiver if the adjustments require such pursuant to the Land Development Code. If a 31 
variance or waiver is necessary to show compliance with any of the requirements set 32 
forth in subsections (c)(1), (c)(2), (c)(3) or (c)(4), the variance or waiver shall be granted 33 
prior to the related minor or major deviation approval. 34 
 35 

VI  PLANS REVIEWED: 36 
 37 

A. Wendy’s 99700 Overseas Highway, Key Largo, Florida,  Site Plan, (Sheet CE1) by 38 
Atlantic Engineering Services, Inc. signed and sealed May 7, 2015 (showing Site Plan at 39 
1/20 scale). 40 

B. Wendy’s 3076 Renovation 99700 Overseas Highway, Key Largo, Florida 33037, Seating 41 
Plan and Signage Location (Sheet A1.4) by Atlantic Engineering Services, Inc. date 42 
drawn August 6, 2014 (showing Site Plan at 1/20 scale). 43 

C. Wendy’s 99700 Overseas Highway, Key Largo, Florida, Pre Impervious Area Exhibit, 44 
(Sheet 1 of 2) by Atlantic Engineering Services, Inc. date drawn April 20, 2015. 45 

D. Wendy’s 99700 Overseas Highway, Key Largo, Florida, Post Impervious Area Exhibit, 46 
(Sheet 2 of 2) by Atlantic Engineering Services, Inc. date drawn May 20, 2014.  47 
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E. Wendy’s 99700 Overseas Highway, Key Largo, Florida, Landscape Plan, (Sheet LS1) by 1 
Atlantic Engineering Services, drawn May 20, 2014. 2 

F. A copy of Boundary Survey by Massey-Richards Surveying and Mapping, LLC, signed 3 
and sealed by David S. Massey, P.S.M. (date not specified), Surveyed April 25, 2014.  4 
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